

FILED

FEB 21 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

No. 07-665

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PLEASANT GROVE CITY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SUMMUM, A CORPORATE SOLE AND CHURCH,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

BRIAN M. BARNARD
UTAH CIVIL RIGHTS &
LIBERTIES FOUNDATION, INC.
214 East 500 South St.
Salt Lake City, Utah
84111-3204

WALTER DELLINGER
PAMELA HARRIS
(Counsel of Record)
SHANNON PAZUR
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

MARTIN S. LEDERMAN
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY
LAW CENTER
600 New Jersey Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Legal Background.....	2
B. Factual Background	4
C. Proceedings Below	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	13
I. THE NARROW AND FACT-SPECIFIC DECISION BELOW DOES NOT IMPLI- CATE THE BROAD QUESTIONS POSED IN THE PETITION	13
II. THE PRELIMINARY POSTURE OF THIS CASE MAKES IT A POOR VEHICLE FOR REVIEW	20
III. THE DECISION BELOW DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH DECISIONS FROM OTHER CIRCUITS	23
A. There Is No Conflict Concerning Whether Privately-Donated Monu- ments Erected In Public Parks With- out Any Clear Statement Of Govern- ment Sponsorship Constitute Gov- ernment Speech For Purposes Of The Free Speech Clause	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
B. There Is No Conflict Concerning Whether The Government Can Engage In Content-Based Discrimination Among Speakers In A Public Forum.....	29
IV. NO PARADE OF HORRIBLES WILL RESULT FROM THE TENTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION.....	31
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)**CASES**

<i>ACLU v. Schundler</i> , 104 F.3d 1435 (3d Cir. 1997).....	27, 31
<i>ACLU Neb. Found. v. City of Plattsmouth</i> , 419 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>Ariz. Life Coalition, Inc. v. Stanton</i> , -- F.3d --, 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 1795 (9th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	18, 31, 32
<i>Choose Life of Mo., Inc. v. Vincent</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6524 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 23, 2008)	24
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 788 (1985)	18
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	27
<i>Freedom from Religion Foundation v. City of Marshfield</i> , 203 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 2000)	28
<i>Graff v. City of Chicago</i> , 986 F.2d 1055 (7th Cir. 1993)	30
<i>Kaplan v. City of Burlington</i> , 891 F.2d 1024 (2d Cir. 1989)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Knights of the Ku Klux Klan v. Curators of the Univ. of Mo.</i> , 203 F.3d 1085 (8th Cir. 2000).....	3, 24, 28
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	16
<i>Lubavitch Chabad House, Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 917 F.2d 341 (7th Cir. 1990).....	30
<i>Members of City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1994).....	30
<i>Nat'l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	24, 25
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	9, 19
<i>PETA v. Gittens</i> , 414 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	19
<i>Serra v. U.S. Gen. Servs. Admin.</i> , 847 F.2d 1045 (2d Cir. 1988).....	25
<i>Snyder v. Murray City Corp.</i> , 73 P.3d 325 (Utah 2003).....	22
<i>Soc'y of Separationists v. Whitehead</i> , 870 P.2d 916 (Utah 1993).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc. v. Va. Dep't of Motor Vehicles,</i> 288 F.3d 610 (4th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Sumnum v. Callaghan,</i> 130 F.3d 906 (10th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Sumnum v. City of Ogden,</i> 297 F.3d 995 (10th Cir. 2002)	passim
<i>Sumnum v. Duchesne City,</i> 482 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Tucker v. City of Fairfield,</i> 398 F.3d 457 (6th Cir. 2005)	30
<i>United States v. Am. Library Ass'n,</i> 539 U.S. 194 (2003)	25
<i>Van Orden v. Perry,</i> 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	8
<i>Wells v. City & County of Denver,</i> 257 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2001)	3, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

McHugh, James T., <i>A Liberal Theocracy: Philosophy, Theology, And Utah Constitutional Law</i> , 60 Alb. L. Rev. 1515 (1997)	22
Stern, Robert L. et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 4.18 (9th ed. 2007)	20
